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UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE 
FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE  

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

SAP AMERICA, INC., 
Petitioner, 

v. 

CYANDIA, INC., 
Patent Owner. 

IPR2024-01432 (Patent 8,751,948 B2) 
IPR2024-01495 (Patent 8,578,285 B2) 
IPR2024-01496 (Patent 8,595,641 B2)1 

Before COKE MORGAN STEWART, Acting Under Secretary of 
Commerce for Intellectual Property and Acting Director of the United States 
Patent and Trademark Office.  

ORDER 

1 This order applies to each of the above-listed proceedings. 
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The Office received a request for Director Review of the Decision 

denying institution in each of the above-captioned cases and an authorized 

response to each request.  See Papers 15, 16.2  The requests and responses 

were referred to me.  

Upon consideration of the requests, it is: 

ORDERED that the requests for Director Review are denied. 

 

 
2 Citations are to the record in IPR2024-01432.  Similar papers were filed in 
IPR2024-01495 and IPR2024-01496.  
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FOR PETITIONER: 

Roy Chamcharas 
Andrew Mason 
Todd Siegel 
Samuel Thacker 
KLARQUIST SPARKMAN, LLP 
roy.chamcharas@klarquist.com 
andrew.mason@klarquist.com 
todd.siegel@klarquist.com 
samuel.thacker@klarquist.com  
 
 

FOR PATENT OWNER: 

James Hannah 
Jeffrey Price 
Kristopher Kastens 
Jenna Fuller 
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP 
jhannah@kramerlevin.com 
jprice@kramerlevin.com 
kkastens@kramerlevin.com 
jfuller@kramerlevin.com 


